Section 1100 — Capital Outlay



ANNA DNRHENOIH-NON TVLIdVI-00iL

_

Z50'048'L  [{BEV'L) 8£6'962 L GZ8'LL6 001'68Z'L i 00G'6E | 009'6¥Z'L 05L°21Z'L IYLOL INTNLNYLAA
000'02 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 suoyIppy 18007 SH3-309
£ZZ'6LE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 juwiday |0QuoD Bunesy aIsuUspUAM-I0d
00g'se 0 000'¥2Z 589°LT 000'¥Z 0 000'¥2 zge'ozg p3 [enadg-sueA Jwidey-30g
pog'ctL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BuiolD SnI109104d J9BLal JWIdsY-4AT
000'G1L 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sesswies Buifew) leusy | -adAd
005'2¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sojpey Buipueg MmoLEN DDL-SUONEIOUNISD-(TIAT
0 0 00008 0 00008 ] 000'08 0 s|oo1 snosay ANelpAH-04A3
0 0 0G¥'L2Z 0 05%'1L2 0 051’12 0 S|00 | 8nosay NeIpAH-a410
000'LZ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35NCH 2il4-10jeJ2uUss) JMdey-a410
000'0Z 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 so|pey Bulpueg moLieN OD4-SUOKRISUNWWOD-0410
0 0 00£'9e 1E1°97 O0E'07 ] 00£'0Z 0 waysAg uoissaidwon) 1884D-0OvAT
0 0 000'9Z $GG'S 000°9Z 0 000'52 0 Jea) asuodsey 2AI0RI0IH-OVAT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 166'861 soue|nquy JusWaoe|day-OVAT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.°¢L swidinby YdH/s101E]LIqUSg-OWAT
0 0 000'Gr juswdinbg Buipling soug|INqUY-OVAT

0 0 000061 0L0'LY 000054 0 000'051 000'051L uolienjeasy
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 GL9'1Z SMOPUIAA WL0IG-AJRIq ] [BLIOWSY EH
0 0 00S'vEL 09/'vZL 00S'7EL 00G'6E | 000'G6 00008 SugnEAOUDY SSNOH |0Y0S axe] |BISAD PO
0 0 00L'sr 0og'or 00t'Gtr 0 00€'9Y 0 SBU0SSI00Y//M JPEOT JeR)S PINS-MdQ
000'gy ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 jwdoyg-son)| dn Xoid UoL sUQ ¥ X -AAdd
000'0re 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2) wwday-syoni ) dwng mojd MouS-pmda
006'¢g ) o 0 0 0 0 0 0 Buipis JAUIA-AIBS UBWNHA0RY § S¥ied Aep JodlY
00002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 pun4 soedg uadg
000's/. 0 000'05 0se 000'06 0 000'0S 0 UOISUBIX] JaMag PEOY PIolelS
0 0 000'0g 000'0€ 000'0€ 0 000'0E 000'0S S)|2MBPIS SPIMUMO ]
000°LZ 0 0 0 0 0 o 000'Z2L suswieoe|dsy LBaaNng
059'LEL 0 Stb'695 vZ0'6ES Shir'695 0 Gbr'69S oLE'6ZE Aepan( peoy
6.6'G0L 0 501901 50L'901 G0L'90L 0 S0L'g0L 690'901 weibold Juswencidw) jepde] 12007
000'0S {gey's) BEP'ZE 000'62 000'6Z 0 000'cZ 000'C0L usweaoldwy peoy pesoidiulun
15anbay Japun S{enyoy lenjay 1afipng addy 198png sfenjoy AVLNG TV LIdYD

1bpng 1(2A0) [zl SYIION paroiddy PPy parcddy 01-600Z
AR N4 11-0L0Z pajewnsy XIS 38414 pajsnipy fsuell 11-010Z
L1-0302 Li-0L0Z; L1-0L0Z L-0L0Z

211107 1M0d43d £324AN8

1S3N0D3H FUNLIAN3HX3 139and

NOLONITIS JO NMOL




ANN4d ONIFENIFY-NON TVLIdVI-001L

anNd 934 NON dvd
£/0'%0.'1  |{9erl) 656°190') 06E'926 £26'090°L 00G6'6€ | £20'1Z0'L 96£'658 NMOL 0L 1509 1an|
6/6'501 {zoo0's} B.G'¥ET Ser'er 116'872 0 116'8¢¢ pSLGE IVL0L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a4 Jsneys jeusiep
0 0 00£'25 0 0QE‘2S 0 00g'7s 0 weiboid 884 soueiINqUY
0 0 00g'ar SEP'Gl 005 'oF 0 ooe'oy 0 pund U Mda
0 0 000'0¢ 0 00008 0 000'0¢ INATA pund y[emapig umo|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ileques spID
6/6'G01 (z00'9) 6/6'G0L 0 1/6'66 0 L16°66 L16'66 dISOTUER 81eIg

SONNA LSNNLALYLIS/TYYAA34-8531
ysonbey Japup SNy {engoy 19bpng Jddy 13fipng s|ermoy AYILAO TVLIdYD
eBpng 112A0) {£)0) syuop! parcuddy IPPY parosddy 01-600Z
ZhLL0Z L-0102 pajews3 X$ 35114 paisnipy jsuely] LL-0L0Z
LL-0M0Z LL-0L0Z LL-010Z LL-0L0Z

Zl-110Z 1¥0d3y 139ang

153n03Y JUALIANILXT 32009

NOLONITTS 40 NMOL




TOWN of

ELLINGTON
CONNEGTICUT
INGORPORATED

STATE OF CONNECTICUT + COUNTY OF TOLLAND
INCORPORATED 1786

TOWN OF ELLINGTON

JAMES M. PRICHARD

55 MAIN STREET - P. O. BOX 187 Deputy First Selectman
ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187
TEL 870-3100 FAX 870-3102 LAURIE E. BURSTERN
www.ellington-ct.gov A.LEOMILLER, JR.
MAURICE W. BLANCHETTE LORI L. SPIELMAN
First Selectman RONALD F. STOMBERG

JOHN W, TURNER

BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Monday, January 24, 2011
Town Hall — Meeting Hall

SELECTMEN PRESENT: Maurice Blanchette, Laurie Burstein, A. Leo Miller, Lori
Spielman, Ronald Stomberg, James Prichard and John
Turner

OTHERS PRESENT: Nicholas DiCorleto, Finance Officer; Michael Varney,
EVFD; George Fetko, Director of Public Works; Rick Neal,
Wayne and Gail Reynolds, Rudy Luginbuhl, Poug Smith,
Jesse Amsel, Chris Merks, Tony Littizzio, Jim Gage, Ann
Harford, George Nickerson, Christianne Vanagas, Peter
Charter

l. CALL TO ORDER:

First Selectman Blanchette called the meeting of the Board of Selectmen (BOS) to order
at 7:34 p.m.

il. CITIZENS' FORUM:

Mr. Blanchette invited citizens to speak during Citizens’ Forum. He advised that citizens
should not address items under Citizens' Forum that are on the agenda for tonight. He
said that citizens will have an opportunity to address agenda items as they are
presented, assuming that the time needed is reasonable.

Wayne Reynolds, 80 Cider Mill Road, reviewed the history of the Ellington Senior Center
Steering Committee. He said that the Human Services Commission appointed the
Committee of ten to look into the need to build a new Senior Center in Ellington. Mr.
Reynolds said that he is the Chairperson of this steering committee, which has met five
times and has done a lot of work. The Committee met with eight directors of other
Senior Centers to gather information. He said they wrote a position paper on the Senior
Center and locked at various sites where they might recommend building this center.

Mr. Reynolds reviewed the square footage, the programs offered, and the meal
programs served at neighboring town'’s senior centers. Mr. Reynolds discussed the
needs of seniors in Ellington and the research that the Committee had completed. They
have reviewed 17 potential sites and have narrowed it down to two or three sites;
properties that are owned by the Town of Ellington. Mr. Reynolds stated that he has
come to the Capital Improvements Committee meeting seeking $15,000 to continue their
work ($5,000 for preliminary planning and engineering to cover the cost of design

Equal Opportunity Employer



Board of Selectmen 2 January 24, 2011

consuitants; $10,000 for the cost of legal fees, survey testing and mapping for the sites
under consideration).

Christianne Vanagas, 8 Allen Ridge Drive, asked if the money from the STEAP
Grant for the Fire Training Area could be redirected to the Senior Center Committee
so they could continue their work. Mr. Blanchette said that the grant is still committed to
the Fire Department. He added that the Fire Depariment is developing another project
that will utilize the grant money.

IH. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS — 2011-2012

Mr. Blanchette said that the main purpose of tonight's meeting is for the BOS to consider
the Capital Improvements Budget for 2011-2012. The Capital Improvements Committee
(CIC) with active members Chairman, Mr. Stomberg, and Mr. Miller considered the
capital requests from all of the Town Departments and they will present their
recommendations tonight. Mr. Stomberg said that the CIC had a particularly stern
direction this year because almost everything on the request list was a necessity, and to
work down through those to find the most necessary was quite a project. Mr. Stomberg
thanked Mr. Miller for his willingness to meet and work through the requests. Mr.
Stomberg reviewed the recommendations of the CIC as illustrated on the attached
table; column entitled 20-Jan-11 APPROVED BOS CAP IMP COM PROJECTS 2011-
12. The following comments were made:

ROAD CONSTRUCTION:

¢ Unimproved Road Improvement - $150,000. Mr. Stomberg said this was
reduced to $50,000.
+ Turkey Road Pipe Extension - $15,000 was not approved.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION:

DPW Renovate Inside Old Garage: - $27,243 was not approved.
EVFD Additional Fire House- $3,100,000 was not approved.
Human Services Office Addition - $310,000 was not approved.
Town Hall Addition and Rear Lobby - $70,000 was not approved.

BUILDING REPAIRS:

s CLFD - Replacement Generator -Firehouse: - $21,000. Mr. Stomberg said
that this item is necessary and was added to the requests. He said that the
CLFD is located a distance from the rest of the Town and there is nothing in the
neighborhood that has a full capacity generator tied to it. If there were an
extended storm condition, it would be important to have this generator.

+» BOE - Windermere Heating Control Replacement - $319,223. Mr. Stomberg
said that this number was reduced to $110,000 so that the work could begin on
this very necessary project. He added that the heating system is not running
properly and it is important to get this project going.



Board of Selectmen 3 January 24, 2011

MISCELLANEOGUS:

e Senior Center Facility Study - $15,000. Discussion was held and it was
determined that this cost is not a Capital Improvement item. The Senior Center
Committee was directed to approach the BOS at the next meeting to request a
special appropriation.

e CLFD Repave Parking Lot - $64,000; This item was not approved. Mr.
Stomberg said that it isn’t the right time to repave the parking lot because there
are plans for sewer work in the area. Mr. Stomberg said that it makes sense to
wait {0 repave so that they only have to dig up the parking lot once.

EQUIPMENT PURCHASE:

« DPW Snowplow dump trucks replacement (2) - $340,000. Mr. Stomberg said
that this item was approved fully because the present snow removal equipment is
not in good condition.

e DPW 4x4 one ton pickup truck replacement - $46,000. Mr. Stomberg said
that this item was approved. It was denied last year, therefore, the Town got one
more year out of the truck and that is all that can be expected.

» DPW % ton crew cab pickup - $41,000. Mr. Stomberg stated that the
Commiittee did not support this expenditure this year.

EVFD — Service Command Vehicle - $70,000. This item was not approved.
EVFD — Replacement Pumper - $600,000. This item was not approved.
EVFD- Thermal Imaging Cameras - $30,000. Mr. Stomberg said that this item
is necessary but the decision is to reduce the cost to $15,000 and replace one
camera at this time, rather than both cameras.

+« BOE-Windermere Cafeteria Table Replacements - $27,500. This item was not
approved.

Mr. Blanchette said that in light of this difficult economic year, he asks that no additional
items are added to the Capital improvement budget, but that additional items be
considered for removal.

Peter Charter, 516 Somers Rd, asked if the two dump trucks that Public Works is
requesting could be rolled into the present lease program, along with the pickup truck.
Mr. Blanchette said that this is a good idea.

Ann Harford, 47 Windermere Avenue, spoke regarding the Open Space Program and a
proposed trail that would lead to the YMCA. It was determined that the item she is
requesting to present should be considered under the Operating Budget.

Mrs. Burstein said that she wants to put some money toward the Senior Center
Committee’s $15,000 request, and she asked if the BOS would be willing to approve
$5,000. Mr. Turner said that Capital Improvement requests have a threshold of $10,000.
He also noted that he fully supports what the senior citizens are doing, but he does not
see this as a Capital Improvement item. He said that the appropriate avenue is to ask
for a special appropriation to continue to work toward their goal.



Board of Selectmen 4 January 24, 2011

Mr. Rudy Luginbuhi, 29 Middle Butcher Road, said that two years ago when he was
trying to develop the land for Nutmeg, near the Industrial Park, and it needed some seed
money to get started, it took initiative by the Town to start the process and he feels the
Senior Center falls into that category.

Mr. Rick Neal said that the Fire Department has a $200,000 grant and he would like to
know if this money could be used to buy their equipment and clothing. Chief Varney
said that the grant is for limited use and those items would hot be appropriate.

Mr. Charter said to Mr. Blanchette that he strongly suggests that the BOS take into
consideration the $15,000 for the Senior Center and approve a special appropriation,
and then present it to the Board of Finance. Mr. DiCorleto acknowledged that this would
be appropriate.

Mr. Blanchette referred to his memo dated January 24, 2011, which was distributed to
the BOS at this meeting. He offers an alternative plan to the CIC's recommendation. He
noted that his alternate plan recognizes the need to address major building repairs now,
and major equipment replacements, while recognizing the need to hold the cost of
capital improvements down to a manageable amount. Mr. Blanchette said that this is
the time to reach into our bag of accumulated Yankee parsimonious good behavior and
take some good risk that the not-too-distant future will be brighter than the present. Mr.
Blanchette said that the alternative plan should leave the Town with a reasonable plan
under the circumstances. Mr. Blanchette said he will continue to pursue, with the help of
interested parties, grants that may address other current problems. He asked that the
BOS members review the memo before them that details this option.

Mr. Miller asked if the bonding items would be a separate bonding. Mr. DiCorleto said
that each bond is separate, but then it can be combined when the High School/Center
School project is closed, into one bond issue. Mr. Miller noted that he has concerns
because of the upfront bonding costs. Mr. Miller asked Mr. DiCorleto if, on the closeout
of the schools project, if bonding is the only viable way, and Mr. DiCorleto said that it is.
Mr. Miller expressed that he is bothered by the multiplicity of bonding issues.

Mr. Miller suggested a less than five year lease option for the trucks. He suggests a
three year plan. Mr. DiCorleto said that the Town generally uses a five year lease,
especially because the trucks will last from 7 to 10 years.

Mrs. Burstein asked if it makes sense to put off the Arbor Way-Parks and Recreation
Human Services Vinyl Siding until the building addition is funded. Mr. Blanchette said
that the need is to address the degradation of the building, so it's important to respond to
that need sooner rather than later.

Mr. Bianchette called for a motion.

MOVED (TURNER), SECONDED (PRICHARD) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO
RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF FINANCE A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
FOR 2011-12, AS SUBMITTED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE, A
GROSS AMOUNT OF $2,057,827, LESS GRANTS & REIMBURSEMENTS OF $99,977,
FOR A TOTAL NET AMOUNT OF $1,957,850.



Board of Selectmen 5 January 24, 2011

FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE BOARD OF FINANCE, DURING ITS
DELIBERATIONS ON CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS REQUESTS, ALSO CONSIDER
THE ALTERNATE RECOMMENDATION PROVIDED BY FIRST SELECTMAN
BLANCHETTE IN HIS MEMO DATED JANUARY 24, 2011 [attached] AND
SPECIFICALLY WHICH REFERENCES BONDING FOR HALL MEMORIAL LIBRARY
AND WINDERMERE SCHOOL AND LEASING OF THE TWO DUMP TRUCKS AND

THE ONE PICKUP TRUCK.

V. ADJOURNMENT:

MOVED (MILLER), SECONDED (PRICHARD) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO
ADJOURN THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN AT 8:52 P.M.

Submitted by Og?‘-”c""*—‘ '/CQ"‘"“‘-QQ#-Approved by W W BM%’

LouAnn Cannella Maurice Blanchette




T/E/TT0E/S2/T/A0N/ 2T TAWNTEYD/STX 2T-TTIHIID

Juwidsyy Buisn) B Sl 100495 ASUUSPUIM-I0S |

lo .. e ! ooo'oos g
! 00002 i “ . 000'0Z; : —- o] .. _BUCHEAOUSY BUNS UIIERH-|O0YOS JISULSPUIM-TOE |
I i : 1 000'888 " Buim Z-3 D/y-109UaS USULSPUIM-T08
[ : . - e en s DOQ'BLE wwdey Joold WAD-rousy axe |esiin-30g
‘ SNIONOA. SZZ'6LE . i opo'LL £2Z'6LE ! g7Z'BLE _ fizyeze f Wunday lojuag BugesH 21suuspUIM-I08
. [ — asL ‘ 12945 UIE 67-9SnaysIy o} Sitawsacdun-aJA
O S ”ﬂ : 0 ___ D - apoos,  f asnoysud-sispunds-Q4A3
. LQoa'Le o dYNd¥D 000'LE 1 000°LZ ' 000’12 R I SENOH il4-IoYRISUSD WaweRidey-041D |
. N H | 48N dYD 008'EL 08'5E 0OG'EL | poa'eL Buipig |AuA-aiag uewnd 209y Sied-Aea Jogly
) __ONIONOS! 000°€0% .| 000'S0y | GOO'E0¥ ' DOQ'E0Y . UCREIIGEYSY DYAH-AIBIO] IBUOWa ||leH
: ; R H o . o : _ SMOPUIAA ULI0YS-AIBIIT |BUOWID [IBH
I : _ _ 4 - _ _Siyday SNIGTING
: : i i ) -
JBOFSE ' G/l'TSE 1 L0'G0v : 000°007 0 g cvzsoce  Cgeuieez'e 1 000'sH 000'G6 LE9'656'2 e
0 an0‘09., S : pao'or . ioogosr | ! 4qao7 1esy PUE UGINPPY-IIEH UMo) |
L63°bSL . i . ta 0 L 169'%8L m avaL .. . jooudallg-IneA Xauuy [jBH UMOY |
_ 18 - 00Q'DLE ' DOO'OEE . UCHIPRY 29O $30IAIES Uewny
§40'768 o A s QLTSS i (punog Soq1) Buiping 19AUCD ULy
| iElDEOE_ 1O B . lewsor i e apisyoois je Ayoed Uojesisey
" ; - R o} 1} 0 0 |onose 000'S6 ooose | S1E)IIgEYSY-2SN0H (00Uog 3yeT |gIsAD PO
[0 - N T ___Anoed yoddng pui 189m0 Loy 1oy olpey
. e e ; 0C0'00L'E . DGO'00L'S C00'004'Z_ . 9SN0H Bl [BUOIPPY-C4AD
| 00000 . e [ 000'00%. . ; ueppy Bpjg uonensiuiupy-309
- S e e T - agl - suchesousy e ESAN-509
_ ¢ I — : £¥Z'LT £veie o _ BfRiEG PO SPISU| )EACUAY-MA]
e A : L ‘ . NOILOAYAISNOD ONIGTINE
: 1 | i :
0 | 000'SYE ' D00'0Z [ oca'oz 0002 000'07 | 0000z 000'oz 0u0'ses o} g - 000'055 Ll
o [ ooo'oz ¢ 00007 000'0% oooog_ .| dwndvolooooz ooz fooooz. ! ogoiooe — ! { 000'052 puny aoeds uado
| looosez | R S 0Q0'sez_ N S 59|81 ANBIBUY
Y S W |1} : s i _igogoog | pun, ysnu) pueT jedoiungy
m — R N « HE NOLUSINDDY 34S
i i
sezeest  logregos igEiege  tGppat | ovgesl) £79'7086 129'706 J29'200'L SREPO6'D 055'007 055'00; 1 gge" " Imed
o AL =R R R o] i peoy ppet
000'0LL dui dval 000'Lz. 000'L2 Q00'tZ _0o0'LeL 0 3 eydey PAANG |
OEE'VE) | oee'psL £8 31y o1 wawubyeay g juwday yaand-py agaiy
0 EFS'FR Qo0'sk L EYG'ER uo|suaxg adid joasg Aaxiny
i} UONAM|SLOD Paoy
000°05Z 000'052 000'0sE 000'082 000052 44N 49 080'08 000'0S 000’05t 000°00P°L 00Q'sz 000'SZ 006'05L swaAo:dwy peoy pascicuwiun
- JIOCT: 116'68 116'66 LiB'B6 116'66 503'90L 50L'90L. i .504'80L 21003 -glaang jo Buleag diyn
1 i i) wwesBotd Waluenordw] [endes [esoy
000'524 | OQ8L'RLL | ZEV'EEr 1 SB0AMA | eszier 48N gvD 059'1EL 059°bEL | 059°LEL 01E1or'y  FSvi'eog | Gr'eos | SrY'eES Reyong peoy
! , anx YoM
| ZL0Z-9L0Z | 910Z-5)10Z S0z P-CR0T A A 1114 Z1-1L10zZ Zk-poe Z1-Lioz Z-110Z LS00 [ L-0LOZ L-0j0Z L-0EDZ
SNIONYNId!  S103rowd|  S1oaroud}  stsanbiay; gaaviiisa| a3AouddY) amgey| sysenbay SIB|IOP L] UMOYS STUnOLY
! 40 SNVIW W] VD) WO dWif  1l3sang 2011 d08| -uonyden|  1eBpng
R N GAAQHAAY:  O3AOULY (¥ S0 gLidy-5L | _sisenbay
| ! sog| soa| ganoudevh | paacuddy -139ans
_ i ! so8 ANTWIAOHINI ¥ Lid¥D GIAQNCY
L AP0Z-0Z 1SINDIY L3090ND SENIWIAOHIWI YL~ P bleueppz b L-tief-0g Qi-uep-gg sz._.Eum.w.ublacxb.m_




Z/E/TT0T/ST/T/UON/EITIdNIdYD/STX 2 T-TTANTdYS

e 0 i 0 00£'s7 1 00S'8Z 1 Q0ESE_ | ... washg uoissaiduiog 1S9Y9-OVAS
- i Lo 0. 0 000'sz ‘o00's2 ! coo'e 1e89) asuadsay SANSI0I-DVAT
| 0og'gs 000'0L 00499 SHN dVD. 008'S) 008'cl . 0¥ 0ZL . . : Buiyio) aaosioid SyByaL 3 idey-04A3
eo0'0ce |0 D | , 000'008 : el reduing A IPPY-AJAT
i i JuN dvD! 000'SL 000'Sk_ nog'os ; sesawe) Suifieus lewsay)-qJng
0. 0L ___ . o 000'0L | Jajled | peog Juiden-a4AT
. O _._._i0po'sz 000’z I o usp, obien widey-04as
000009 . : 000'008 i {gyi-13) soduing pudoyu-0)1A7
..... : . : 00O'00% . ! - L o lepL-3) sedwing wudey-g4n3
et L 000'EL : ' JRIRIL B ALY WIHIN-0JAT
; i.000'08 : ” sonuy Ayarydn-yoid Wusdoy-04aT |
; _ ‘0 [i] 0 ooo'ce £ 000'08 [ 00008 $i90) snasay) anespA-0-4A3
! : ” 00G'02 ; 004'58 BI2IYBA PUBLLILIODRIINAS-OJAT
: i 000'Sk : 000'Sy i 13]IB3 | UONUBABIG DUl B UCHEINET DN~ 4AT
_ ' R _1 _ u_..m._.zhaﬁa, L O0G'2E 005'Z¢ Q0528 . ~ soipey Bulpueg moueN No4-suoiesiunuwod-g3A3
, SN dvD| 000'0Z, . 000'0%. _Q00'0Z__ ! soipey Buipueg molen HJ-SUOHEDIUNWIWGN-(-1D)
d ] o5t'lE ; o .. BpRIBd Wadinbg enosey JiNepAH-04T70
: ; i 0 : 000'se UEA IUIN SUSZID) Joag
0 io O ... {|oggor i 00g'gY COE‘9Y S50S5E00Y YIM JIPEOT 1SS PNS-MAQ |
H 0 ] Q o 1 096'2y)L | 096°L4L Wwyday-18pec pu3 JUedd 24920 UGOr-MdQ.
- : i Q05'€6 _ Juowooetay 1Mo 0101 -Mdd
N : : 089'/5 . 3 1day seddiun-pMdaa
P 052861 e wawaoeiday spoy-Ul-pd
I S I 000'1y dn 340l GBD MU UOJ pIE-MQ)
- SHA S-35VI1 0009 noo'gr i G0p'oF CO0'LY Jugwaoeiday soru) dry Yol U8) SU0 ¥ X Mda
_ _ SHAS-3SVIL 000'0FE 000°0FE £00'0FE Zvauiene|day SHETUICLLNQ) MOl MOUS -pMd(
S - t — ISYHIMUNG INIJNAINTDI
1
0 | 00’008 8/2'788 000°0¢ 00G'ss 000'6/ SIZ9L0 000082 000'052 ’ 1B101
! 0 . sapesSidn jed Mand-uoneasnay |
[ ___ioegesy | ! pog'ga) ! uoneaduay Aemonucrlosiold Uogeacuay §30-308
€0D'005 000008, i uetyeBiu) plali-GHIAOUISIUIM-T0E
: e 000’9 J 107 Bunyed aseday-0410
| ooo‘os a i CO0'QE 000'0E 000'0% 00008 . il S SPMUMOL
e L QOEEL - COE'ELL - HEMIPIS dARGIN-Ed Joqy
gil'zs BLLZS. ... i e suawaoe|day sBpug yieg Joqy
{ — 000'SL Apnis Alpoed ISIUSD 0W8S
HUN JvD| 00052 000'G. 00052 00008 00005 000'67L UOISLTI JoMa g PEOY PIojelS
- o 0 0 000'0SL 000'0SL i 900'65: uceniEAay
- SNOINYIIZISIN
;
9 0 Q00'$88 000'005 LrAWATA 006'L¥5 £21'199°C 9 0 i JZPGEE 1018
] 000'00S ! Fuljooiay |00Yog assuLBpUIM-T0g
| £10z-3307 | Sloz-sio | Sh-blOZ FL-cL0Z | Zp-1 10z Z4-bL0Z ZL-140Z 18058 L1-0L0T BE-010Z | LL-QRDZ —
OMIONYNIY|  S1Darodd!  §103rodd | az1vinlsal 03A0NddY anoay| spsanbay SIB||OP U] UMOYS SUNOWY
40 SNYIW dill dYD WNOD d¥ I | £ (111 08| -uondep ebpng
QIAQHAAY| _ AIAOHIAY! d¥0 809 oL-ty-GL | sisenhay
508 08! gAAOHdAY panosddy -13nang
s08 _ INIWIAOHLWI VLY AIAQHIY
L AFOCEEOL 153003Y 1300NE SINJWINOULWI VLAWY 1L e 4 AL w4 D)-UE[-GT NIWLIF13S JO gxvQg|




£/E/1T0T/ST /1 AN/ ETTTANTAYI/STH  ZT-TTdNTAYD

1 H ! i !
R L b S R SOv'Lply | 86png pun ooy uop dep)|
1 _ “““ | : ' [ P | ; T T hev'zen IRE asen) 1eaf, p-s1mndion sog 5593
e . ” _ i , : , :
- : . , T N0 DT NON d¥D
.NELwa.mmmﬁmw..ma m,m.rm.wop.m}‘ | SFS0pL L | OLE'EOKE ﬂ £40°291'C 058'266'L 018'009'9 /93'000'6¢ | £20°120'L o98'E0¥'L | 608'9L8'S NMOL 0L 1509 13N
i ! I
i | 00g'a2 ‘g 000'062 000'06Z | ss5'e8 L.6'Be LI5'86 446904 | L1G'8T2 goL ez | c0svoe WLOL
o i | i 0 pun4 JoHEYD) [BYSIBRY
_ : o 994 soueinquy’ g ) o i 00€'2S . 00£'25 ooges. . |.. o ueiBolg 5B 30UBNGUIY
- : DO PUN 1 M. 0 il 0 i 00g'st | gog'ar 00g'9Y punZ SoUBUBIEW SHIOM AN
_ e Payemepigumor o i & 0 000'0E 000'DE_ puUn| Y|eAepIs UMY
| . : 0 siojdaowio)g axe [EIskig-lueIS) JBlS
_ P e I 0 wein sords yadoues AES
i dIoo! 26'66 - 116'66 21566 24666, .. | LL666 S0L'90L | S0L'90L {1) dIDOTWeID BlElS)
- 000'62 . 000'62 %0'621%0°05-6upyng uoneNsILPY-UeIS) JjelS
N TR 000’062 i ; ! 000'062 e — | 50785750 08-Bul003Y jooySE BISLLISPUAL-IURIS SlEIS
. 000062 — e L OOD'0BE_ %0°85/% 0°05-u|dal Guliien g 319 Yog LLSPUAILEIS) B1BlS
[ S . m : I el sEig/espay
[ — ; e i SENIWSSASSYISINYHO F1V1S/03] S5
KA A RE AR WA TA A Teis'voo'e | obo'peo'z | 016542 | o0g'erz'L . 1ra'sen't | 10'L20'g SHIANTS TYLOL
i ;
Zel\98T | 98B6Z'7 | EIBYO0'E | GYG'0E0Z  : QIE'ESLE 050'292'2 179'150'2 £6£'002'9 HAR'B0L'EL | 009'6b2 L | LIS'BESL | £LOLZOD 1me puely
| S i
BOB'ELZ'L i 000'JE oos'sse - [ OEL'BSE 00L'2Le Q0E'ZLS | 00€'Z1S apa'soe’,  |oeg'sos'e | 0S0'vEe 120'€L9 | ovE'sLs 1ol
| b _ [¢] 0 STEIOF. b e, £:35I040) 29119
T I .W geaneaam e : ...x_ ] 1] o] 4] — 000'Sk Ueld HBA008Y Ja)sesi(] Jainduio JUSWIUISAOLS |BJALIISY
..l D0Q'00E 0 ] 0 00000 Lo¥'z92 | Lev'zeT A8ojouyza) apy As-308
000'22 00g'92 000'9Z 005'5Z JHN VD' 000'82 ooo'sz. . _Jooosz 000'0€1L 000'¥2 000'v% 000'vZ SUBA Uoijeonp3 (eosdg-n0g
00Q'0r 000'or 0n0'g8. SBI21YBA SUBLBILIEN JUWIdey-304
lonons _ 8 000'08 __.1.0000s spewaoueys AUNISS-SHI-J08_
..... AN dvDl poo'oz. | oog'az 00002 . | 000'0Z . SUOPPY 1aY507 SHA-SHIT0E
00812 oom. 1z Juawiaoe|dey s|qe) BUSI9je] JiOUWLSPUIM-308
| z102-0L0Z | aLoz-seoz | si-bloz #1-£L0Z £L-Z10Z ZL-1107 _ AR Y T AN I A YN Y A Zi-LEoT 1sao]_ p-oroz 11-000Z | }I-DL0Z
___ONIDNYNIY.__S103rodd. _Sio3arodd| . s1s3antad| o3rywkss| 03aouddy, anozy bay SJIB[OP W1 UMOYS SJUNSLNY
e 40 SNvIW' dwiaval  woadw|___13sans! 1o 40g] -uondep|  3efpng
QIAOHAAY]  a3A0dAY dv¥D 508 oj~1dy-g) | sysenboy
- mni 508! G3A0UdAY| : paaoiddy -~1390n8
s08 : LNIWIA0UIN) T¥LIAYD AIAOHIDY)
| 2102:)107 LSANDIY 129009 SINTWIAQHINI TV LILYD) | puere bp-uer-gz i gl-uer-gz i NINLDINIS JO MmIvos|




MEMO

To: Board of Selectmen

From: Maurice W. Blanchette, First Selectman WMZ
Subject: Capital Improvements Recommendations

Date: January 24, 2011

| have carefully reviewed the recommendations of the Capital Improvements Committee’s [CIC]
recommendations. Although it was a very difficult task, | commend the CIC for reducing the net
amount from $6,600,816 to $1,957,850.

As you are aware, the Budget Guidelines provided by the Board of Finance [BOF] provides a
target amount for Capital Improvements at $1,000,000. If CIC recommendations are approved
by the BOS, as is, the burden of meeting the BOF guidelines would fall on the BOF.

In order to move forward with projects that are critically needed now, | recommend an alternate
plan for the BOS to consider relating to Capital improvements requests.

| suggest bonding the foliowing items:

e $403,000 for the Hall Memorial Library HVAC Rehabilitation
$319,223 for the Windermere School Heating Control Replacement

| suggest a 5-Year Lease for the following items:

o $340,000 for 2 DPW Snow Plow Dump Truck Replacements
o $46,000 for DPW 4x4 One Ton Pickup Replacement

The above suggestion will reduce the recommendation of the CIC by $899,000 for a net amount
of $1,058,850 which would [almost] meet the requirements of the BOF guidelines.

First year payment on the increased debt will be less than the approximate $260,000 decrease
in debt payment that we expect this coming year.

| feel this may be a reasonable solution under the tough economic circumstances and | expect
to continue pursuing with the help of interested parties, grants that may address other current

problems.



Municipal Aid

Estimates of Statutory Formula Grants for FY 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13

Town Aid Road Local Capital Improvement Public School
Fund Grant Program (LoCIP} Pupil Transportation
Grantee EX2010-11 FY2011-12 FY2012-13 EY 2010-11 E¥2011-12 FY2012-13 FY 2010-1% FY2011-12 FY¥2012-13
Andover 94,954 94,954 94,954 28,465 28,465 28,465 15,184 12,333 11,903
Ansonia 158,813 158,813 158,813 174,849 174,849 174,849 143,046 137,001 132,219
Ashford 150,822 150,822 150,822 52,989 52,989 52,989 49,795 49,755 48,018
Avon 153,837 153,837 153,837 105,627 105,627 105,627 11,979 8,960 8,647
Barkhamsted 58,438 58,438 98,438 36,227 36,227 36,227 22,715 20,566 19,849
Beacon Falls 92,861 92,861 92,861 38,309 38,309 38,309 0 0
Berlin 167,317 167,317 167,317 133,059 133,059 133,059 126,276 123,583 115,269
Bethany 106,136 106,136 106,136 48,193 48,193 48,193 13,636 13,547 13,074
Bethel 158,659 158,659 158,659 117,193 117,193 117,193 74,127 74,809 72,198
Bethlehem 106,974 106,974 106,974 34,019 34,019 34,019 0 0
Bloomfield 170,999 170,999 170,999 131,427 131,427 131,427 117,661 102,992 99,357
Bolton 101,416 101,416 103,416 40,706 40,706 40,706 47,125 41,252 39,812
Bozrah 90,414 90,414 90,414 26,366 26,366 26,366 18,975 22,869 22,07
Branford 206,623 206,623 206,623 164,547 164,947 164,947 85,936 76,407 73,740
Bridgeport 665,532 665,532 665,532 2,069,582 2,069,582 2,069,582 1,436,902 1,320,555 1,274,457
Bridgewater 90,835 90,835 90,835 24,321 24,321 24,321 0 0
Bristol 340,369 340,369 340,369 503,379 503,379 503,379 433,019 420,602 405,921
Brookfiefd 152,025 . 152,025 152,025 106,326 106,326 106,326 32,450 31,753 30,645
Brooklyn 123,912 123,912 123,912 70,862 70,862 70,862 163,928 152,906 147,569
Buriington 127,738 127,738 127,738 73,633 73,633 73,633 0 0
Canaan 83,892 83,892 83,892 18,863 18,863 18,863 1,153 1,412 1,363
Canterbury 112,811 112,811 112,811 56,297 56,297 56,297 136,214 125,184 120,814
Canton 130,160 130,160 130,160 69,052 69,052 69,052 46,002 44,647 43,089
Chaplin 96,956 96,956 96,956 35,049 31,049 31,048 36,157 34,808 33,593
Cheshire 203,155 203,155 203,155 186,568 186,568 186,568 155,027 148,656 143,467
Chester 97,606 67,606 97,606 26,935 26,935 26,935 5,149 5,060 4,884
Clinton 137,624 137,624 137,624 90,328 90,328 90,328 63,379 56,089 54,132
Colchester 172,308 172,308 172,308 119,496 119,496 119,496 239,946 204,359 197,226
Colebrook 100,237 100,237 100,237 25,497 25,497 25,497 4,045 4,339 4,187
Columbia 102,638 102,638 102,638 40,197 40,197 40,197 53,233 41,269 39,828
Cornwall 112,031 112,031 112,031 33,293 33,293 33,293 366 336 324
Coventry 146,118 146,118 146,118 103,771 103,771 103,771 158,034 145,237 140,168
Cromwell 137,572 137,572 137,572 84,591 84,591 84,591 73,023 67,100 64,758
Danbury 421,296 421,296 421,296 550,428 550,428 550,428 447,005 521,108 502,919
Darien 166,082 166,082 166,082 108,397 108,357 109,397 366 336 324
Deep River 100,118 100,118 100,118 31,706 31,706 31,706 7,427 5,848 5,644
Derby 132,630 132,630 132,630 99,393 99,383 99,393 93,352 85,793 82,758
Durham 111,582 111,582 111,582 56,478 56,478 56,478 Q 0
Eastford 87,877 87,877 87,877 24,289 24,289 24,289 23,527 21,418 20,670
East Granby 101,262 101,262 101,262 36,385 36,385 36,385 25,667 24,525 23,669
East Haddam 169,495 169,495 169,455 90,170 90,170 90,170 76,615 75,158 72,535
East Hampton 158,807 158,807 158,807 97,371 97,371 97,371 126,068 120,381 116,179
East Hartford 288,020 288,020 288,020 413,115 413,115 413,115 502,549 426,546 411,658
East Haven 203,614 203,614 203,614 223,056 223,086 223,056 267,374 241,757 233,318
East Lyme 160,313 160,313 160,313 123,543 123,543 123,543 79,315 67,384 65,032
Easton 113,430 113,430 113,430 66,534 66,534 66,534 366 336 324
East Windsor 131,415 131,415 131,415 78,322 78,322 78,322 118,007 103,852 100,227
Ellington 165,026 165,026 165,026 105,979 105,979 105,979 169,779 157,769 152,262
Enfield 276,034 276,034 276,034 340,314 340,314 340,314 339,202 287,764 287,371
Essex 108,732 108,732 108,732 41,754 41,754 41,754 1,002 1,230 1,187
Fairfield 352,484 352,484 352,484 366,931 366,931 366,931 22,929 21,072 20,337

N/E = Not Eligible . E-16 See pages E-5 to £-13 for grant program descriptions



